by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. By hedging against changes in interest rates, the Group has limited its
exposure to changes in interest rates on its cash flows. The portion that is hedged is set by the Board of Directors and is
influenced by the hedging requirements set out in the Group’s debt facility documents, and the market outlook.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk at reporting date, including its sensitivity to changes in market interest rates
that were reasonably possible, is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED

30 June 2023 30 June 2022

$’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - floating interest rate 16,113 22,200

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities - floating interest rate (342,000) (324,000)

Derivative financial instruments (notional principal amount) - fixed rate interest rate swaps 300,000 250,000

Net Exposure (25,887) (51,800)

RISK
This section of the notes discusses the Group’s exposure to various risks and shows how these could affect
the Group’s financial position and performance.

70

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT CONTINUED

(i)  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk continued

CONSOLIDATED

30 June 2023 30 June 2022

$’000 $’000

Sensitivity of profit or loss to movements in market interest rates for derivative instruments with cash flow risk:

Market interest rate increased by 100 basis points (2022: 100 bp) (259) (518)

Market interest rate decreased by 100 basis points (2022: 100 bp) 259 518

Instruments with fair value risk:

Derivative financial instruments 300,000 250,000

Sensitivity of profit or loss to movements in market interest rates for financial instruments with fair value risk:

Market interest rate increased by 100 basis points (2022: 100 bp) 9,028 9,423

Market interest rate decreased by 100 basis points (2022: 100 bp) (9,028) (9,423)

The interest rate range for sensitivity purposes has been determined using the assumption that interest rates changed by
+/- 100 basis points from year end rates with all other variables held constant. In determining the impact of an increase/
decrease in net profit or loss to securityholders arising from market risk, the Group has considered prior period and
expected future movements of the portfolio information in order to determine a reasonable possible shift in assumptions.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligation and cause the other party